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Travel during Covid-19: omnibus wave 77
Increasing proportions have used public transport
Use of public transport in last seven days — Great Britain

Trend - last 36 waves
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omnibus wave 77

There has been an increase in bus and train use both

iInside and outside London

Travel during Covid-19

Use of train in last seven days

Trend - last 36 waves
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omnibus wave 77
Road use is relatively consistent, though taxi use

IS increasing

Travel during Covid-19

Use of car / van in last seven days

Trend - last 36 waves
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As a driver

Use of taxi / motorcycle in the last seven days

20%
15%
10%

7%

1%

5%

0%

ged 9-
uer 0€-8¢
uer £z2-1¢
uer 9T-¢T
uer 6-L
290 6T-LT
28Q ¢1-0T
%9Q G-¢
AON 82-92
AON ¥T-2T
190 T€-6¢
190 LT-ST
190 0T-8
100 €-T
des 9z-v¢
des 6T-LT
des Z1-0T
des g-¢
bny 62-22
bny GT-€T
Bny T-InC o€
InC G2-€2
InC 8T-9T
INC TT-6
INC -2
ung /z2-S¢
unt 0z-8T
unt €1-TT
ung 9-
KeN 0g-8¢
Ken €2-1¢
KeN 9T-+T
Re 6-2
Ken z-1dv 0g
ldy gz-€2
1dy 8T-9T

N

|

w
s }
()
o
b —
o
[T
v
—
(3]
4=

Q

(&)

>

(&)

S

@]

—

@]

=

H




49%

Use of other modes of transport in the last seven days

e

Travel during Covid-19: omnibus wave 77

Half made journeys on foot, while fewer have

cycled

Trend - last 36 waves
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Almost three in five of those who are
working have travelled to work and have not
worked from home over the last seven days

Which of the following best describes the extent to which you

travelled to work or worked from home in the last seven days?
Base: All working full/part time (1,114)

57%
57%
3%
54%

| have travelled to work all the time

9%
| have travelled to work most of the time, but 8%

| have also worked from home 11%
10%

4%

| have travelled to work and worked from 6%
home equally 5%

4%

8%
| have worked from home most of the time, l 8%

but | have also travelled to work 9%

10%

20%
19%
15%

17%

| have worked from home all the time

2%
3%
7%
4%

Not applicable
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'Almost nine in ten of those making train
journeys in the last seven days say that
they felt safe doing so

Specifically in relation to coronavirus, how safe do you feel at the
moment when using trains?
Base: All making journeys by train, W77 — 190

39% 46% 14%

m Very safe m Fairly safe m Not very safe m Not at all safe

83% 88% 89% 89%

85%
15%

3-5 Dec 10-12 Dec 17-19 Dec 7-9 Jan 14-16 Jan 21-23Jan 28-30 Jan 4-6 Feb

mmmm % Not very / Not at all safe
mm \ery / Fairly safe
- = 9% Very / Fairly safe - aggregated three-wave average
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Almost nine in ten of those making journeys
by bus outside London in the last seven
days say that they felt safe doing so

Specifically in relation to coronavirus, how safe do you feel at the
moment when using buses?

Base: All making journeys by bus outside London, W77 — 245

29% 56% 13%

m Very safe m Fairly safe m Not very safe m Not at all safe

Trend - last eight waves
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= % Not very / Not at all safe
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Almost nine in ten of those making
journeys by bus in London in the last
seven days say that they felt safe doing so

Specifically in relation to coronavirus, how safe do you feel at the
moment when using buses
Base: All making journeys by London Bus, W77 — 143

30% 56% 11%

m Very safe m Fairly safe m Not very safe m Not at all safe

Trend - last eight waves
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The majority who used a train or a bus in
the last seven days say that they wore a
face covering all the time on their journey

On your most recent train journey did you wear a face covering?
Base: All making journeys by train (190)

mYes - all the time mYes - some of the time (e.g. when it was busy) ®mNo ®mCan't remember

On your most recent bus journey did you wear a face covering?
Base: All making journeys by bus (379)

7% 15%

B Yes - all the time ®Yes - some of the time (e.g. when it was busy) mNo ®mCan't remember
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There has been a decline in the
proportion wearing face coverings on
train and bus journeys

On your most recent train journey did you wear a face covering?

Base: All making journeys by train (190)
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On your most recent bus journey did you wear a face covering?

Base: All making journeys by bus (379)
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rAmong those using buses in trains in England
(excluding London) around three in five wore a
face covering on their last train journey, while
seven in ten did so when using a bus

On your most recent train journey did you wear a face covering?

Base: All making journeys by train in England (excluding London) — 109
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On your most recent bus journey did you wear a face covering?

Base: All making journeys by bus in England (excluding London) - 204
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Two thirds of those who have not used a
train in the last seven days say that they
would feel safe to do so

Specifically in relation to coronavirus, if you had to make a journey at
the moment, how safe would you feel making a journey by train?
Base: All excluding those making journeys by train (1,786)

m Very safe | Fairly safe m Not very safe m Not at all safe

Trend - last twelve waves

79%
73% 73% 5% 900 70% 71% 71% 73%
_ . 09% © 66% g0, 65%
V
67% 64% 64% 63% ron eeor— oo 63% 65% 65% 67%

57% 58% 520, O7%

15-17 29-31 12-14 26-28 3-5Dec 10-12 17-19 7-9Jan 14-16 21-23 28-30 4-6 Feb
Oct Oct Nov Nov Dec Dec Jan Jan Jan

— All who have not used a train in the last seven days
—Those who used trains regularly before March 2020

Base: All who used trains regularly before March 2020, but have not done so %;

| in the last seven days (350) transportfocus / I
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Three in five of those who have not used
a bus in the last seven days say they
would feel safe to do so

Specifically in relation to coronavirus, if you had to make a journey at
the moment, how safe would you feel making a journey by bus?
Base: All excluding those making journeys by bus (1,597)

15% 43% 28% 13%

m Very safe | Fairly safe m Not very safe m Not at all safe

Trend - last twelve waves

e 64% 9 65% 64%
\60%—' o 62% 63% S0 5706 58% 0 62% 0
0 e

: 48%
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— All who have not used a bus in the last seven days
—Those who used buses regularly prior to March 2020

Base: All who used buses regularly before March 2020, but have not done so 3
\ in the last seven days (337)
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Around three quaters say that they feel safer
using public transport with people wearing
face coverings

| feel safer using public transport with people wearing face

coverings

Base: W77 1,820

% Agree

2% 71% T71% 70% 68% 68% 72% 71% 72% [4% T74% 71%
C=——= o= O o————--O—x-O—C——"C >

14-16 Aug 21-23 Aug 28-30 Aug 4-6 Sep  3-5Dec 10-12 Dec 17-19 Dec 7-9Jan 14-16 Jan 21-23 Jan 28-30 Jan 4-6 Feb

19% 3% 7%

m Strongly agree mTend to agree ® Neither / nor mTend to disagree m Strongly disagree

% Agree

Respondents overall 71%

Women* 74%

Those who used public transport regularly _ 750/
prior to March 2020* °
Those who used public transport in the _ 230
last seven days °
Base excludes don’t know/not applicable answers §°¢

| * Denotes statistically significant difference from respondents overall
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For around half Coronavirus is a major
concern. Those who have a disability are
more likely than others to agree.

Coronavirus is a major concern for me

Base: W77 1,945
% Agree

50% 53% 500 55% 58% 58% 61% 5305 5290 53% 5206 509%
e - ———

15-17 Oct 29-31 Oct 12-14 Nov 26-28 Nov 3-5Dec 10-12 Dec 17-19 Dec 7-9 Jan 14-16 Jan 21-23 Jan 28-30 Jan 4-6 Feb

15% 11%

m Strongly agree mTend to agree ® Neither / nor mTend to disagree m Strongly disagree

% Agree

Respondents overall 50%

Those aged 65+* 62%

Those with a disability* 65%
Base excludes don’t know/not applicable answers %04
| * Denotes statistically significant difference from respondents overall transportfocus / n
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Less than three in ten do not feel that
enough is being done to ensure
coronavirus safety on public transport

Enough is being done to ensure coronavirus safety on

public transport
Base: W77 1,723

% Disagree

279 34% 34% 34% 37% 329 38% o500 2805 279 280 28%
e ® - *———o—o °

15-17 Oct 29-31 Oct 12-14 Nov 26-28 Nov 3-5 Dec 10-12 Dec 17-19 Dec 7-9Jan 14-16 Jan 21-23 Jan 28-30 Jan 4-6 Feb

18% 10%

m Strongly agree mTend to agree = Neither / nor mTend to disagree m Strongly disagree

% Disagree

Respondents overall - 28%
Those with a disability* _ 34%

Base excludes don’t know/not applicable answers
\ * Denotes statistically significant difference from respondents overall transportfocus |
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A third say that they will never again feel

completely comfortable on public
transport

| will never again feel completely comfortable on public
transport

Base: W77 1,823
% Agree

31% 31% 32% 33% 35% 30% 30% 30% 32% 33% 34% 32%
@ O s —— e @ o > —— o =0= =C=—0

15-17 Oct 29-31 Oct 12-14 Nov 26-28 Nov 3-5Dec 10-12 Dec 17-19 Dec 7-9 Jan 14-16 Jan 21-23 Jan 28-30 Jan 4-6 Feb

m Strongly agree mTend to agree ®Neither / nor mTend to disagree m Strongly disagree

% Agree

Respondents overall 32%

Women* 37%

Those with a disability* 45%

77
| * Denotes statistically significant difference from respondents overall

transportfocus |

Base excludes don’t know/not applicable answers §°
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Three in five have been avoiding
unnecessary activities due to the
coronavirus

| have been avoiding unnecessary activities due to the

coronavirus
Base: W77 1,939

% Agree

54% 56% 53% 53% 60% 57% 63% 63% 60% 63% 61% 59%
——— gy e e Q)

15-17 Oct 29-31 Oct 12-14 Nov 26-28 Nov 3-5Dec 10-12 Dec 17-19 Dec 7-9 Jan 14-16 Jan 21-23 Jan 28-30 Jan 4-6 Feb

16% 13% 12%

m Strongly agree ®Tend to agree = Neither / nor ®Tend to disagree m Strongly disagree

% Agree

Respondents overall 59%

Women* 61%

Those aged 65+* 72%

Those with a disability* 72%
Base excludes don’t know/not applicable answers §°¢
| * Denotes statistically significant difference from respondents overall transportfocus / “
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Transport Focus Data Hub

All the results from this wave and previous waves of this research are
available for your own analysis on the Transport Focus Data Hub.

The data is available for anyone to view at:

Transport Focus data hub

Transport Focus data hub

Welcome Bus Passenger Logistics and Coach Motorway Services National Rail
Survey Survey: Strategic Roads User Survey Passenger Survey

=
>

Passenger confidence
barometer

Ll 2 A
Eo —d
Covid-19
Travel
N Survey

Strategic Roads Tram Passenger Covid-19 Travel
er Survey Survey

Please note:

Data from new waves of the survey is uploaded and made available on

each Friday morning. The survey may be unavailable on the hub on
Thursday afternoon while the upload of new data takes place. ’\\94
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http://www.transportfocus.org.uk/data-hub

Survey method and sample
breakdown — week 77

* €.2000 online interviews per wave. Using Yonder Consulting omnibus.

* Nationally representative of Great British population — not all
respondents are passengers on public transport.

« Those who have provided a response are excluded from the subsequent
wave of research.

« Fieldwork repeated every weekend. Wave 76 fieldwork: 4-6 February
2022

« The analysis of attitudinal questions excludes responses from those who
don’t have an opinion or who say that the question is not applicable to
them.

Sample size by age groups and gender

Wave

77 2,000 1,042

Sample size by region

Scotland North North Yorks & West East Wales Eastern | London South South
East West Humber |Midlands | Midlands East West

Wave

77 165

0
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